

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED, BAM TRADING
SERVICES INC., BAM MANAGEMENT US
HOLDINGS, INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01599 (ABJ-ZMF)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF DIGITAL COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Steven F. Gatti*
Weisiyu Jiang
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 912-5000
Steven.Gatti@cliffordchance.com
Weisiyu.Jiang@cliffordchance.com

Jesse Overall*
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 878-8000
Jesse.Overall@cliffordchance.com

**pro hac vice* to be filed

**pro hac vice* to be filed

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Digital Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 6

 I. The Regulation-by-Enforcement Approach Stifles Innovation and Drives
 Market Participants Offshore 6

 II. An Asset that is a *Subject* of an Investment Contract is not Itself an
 Investment Contract, so a Venue where that Asset is Traded is not a
 Securities Exchange 10

 A. Courts Consistently Distinguish Between the *Subject* of an
 Investment Contract and the Overall Arrangement 10

 B. Recent Court Decisions Generally hold that Tokens are not
 Investment Contract Securities 11

 C. Transactions in Tokens that are not Securities do not Trigger
 Exchange Act Registration Requirements 15

 III. The SEC’s Regulation-By-Enforcement Regime Raises Separation of
 Powers And Due Process Concerns 16

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	16, 17, 19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>S.E.C. v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	4, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Bailey v. J.W.K. Prop., Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 918 (4th Cir. 1990)	10, 15
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11, 15, 16
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Miller v. Cent. Chinchilla Grp., Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>SEC v. Glen-Arden Commodities</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 15
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , <i>et al.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 10832 (AT), 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)	12, 14
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	14
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F.Supp.3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14, 17
Other Authorities	
<i>Cryptocurrency Regulations Wanted: Iterative, Flexible, and Pro-Competitive Preferred</i> , 61 Boston College L. Rev. 1149 (2020).....	8
<i>The Financial Innovation and Technology for the 21st Century Act (FIT21)</i> , H.R.4763, 118th Cong. (2023)	18
<i>Responsible Financial Innovation Act (RFIA)</i> , S. 2281, 118th Cong. (2023).....	17
<i>Digital Commodities Consumer Protection Act of 2022 (DCCPA)</i> , S. 4760, 117th Cong. (2022).....	18
